
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2349

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.01.2018

FREE COACHING FOR SC AND OBC STUDENTS

†2349. SHRI RAHUL KASWAN:

SHRI KUNDARIYA MOHAN BHAI KALYANJI BHAI:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of students benefiting under the scheme of Free Coaching for SC and OBC students during the last three years, State/year-wise, category and course-wise;

(b) the details of the institutes empanelled under the scheme, State-wise;

(c) the funds provided to such institutions/centres/students during the said period, institute and State-wise;

(d) whether the Government proposes to enhance the financial assistance under the scheme and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether Gujarat and Rajasthan have any institutes empanelled under this scheme; and

(f) if so, the details thereof, location-wise and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(a): The Free Coaching Scheme for SC and OBC students is a Central Sector Scheme under which institutes are empanelled by a Selection Committee based on their performance and recommendation of State Governments. Funds are directly released to the institutes and students from any part of the country can study in any of the empanelled coaching institutes. Therefore, state-wise data of beneficiary students is not maintained. However, the year wise data of students benefitting under the scheme for last three years is as under-

2014-15 6126
2015-16 4300
2016-17 250

A tabular statement showing Course-wise data of the students is at Annexure-I.

(b): The Free Coaching Scheme for SC and OBC students was revised in the year 2016-17. The list of recently empanelled institutes with whom Ministry has signed Memorandum of Agreement is at Annexure-II.


(c): The institute-wise details of funds released in last three years is at Annexure-I.

(d): The Free Coaching Scheme for SC and OBC Students was revised in the year 2016-17 in which the cap of Rs. 20000 on the fee of the students has been removed. The stipends amount has also been revised to Rs. 5000 from Rs. 3000 for outstation students and to Rs. 2500 from Rs.
1500 for local students. There is also a provision of special allowance of Rs. 2000 pm for disable students.

(e) and (f): The detail of the institutes empanelled under the scheme from the state of Rajasthan and Gujrat is as under-

1. Aryan Foundation, Taksh Complex-1, First Foor-A, Vasna Road, Vadodara, Gujarat.

2. Chitale’s Personalized Learning Pvt. Ltd., 501, Manas Complex, Opposite Star Bazaar,
Near Jodhpur Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad-380015.

3. MT Educare Ltd., Gujarat

4. Mother’s Education Hub, Jaipur

5. Career Point, B-28, 10-B Scheme, Gopalpura Bypass, Jaipur, Rajasthan-302018

6. Patanjali IAS, B.O. 31, Patanjali Bhawan, Satya Vihar Lalkothi, Near Jain ENT Hospital,
Jaipur- 302015.

****


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply of part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2349 for 02.01.2018 regarding “Free Coaching for SC and OBC Students” by Shri Rahul Kaswan and Shri Kundariya Mohan Bhai Kalyan Bhai.

Details of the institutions empanelled State wise and the beneficiaries year wise and course wise during last three years under the scheme “Free Coaching for SC and OBC Students”

  2014-15    2015-16 Course   2016-17 Course
Sl.
No.

State/U
T

Name of
Institution

Course Fund
Release

d

No.
of

Benef
iciari

es

Name of
Institution

 Fund
Released

No. of
Beneficiar

ies

Name of
Institutio

n

 Fund
Released

No. of
Benefici

aries

1 Madhya
Pradesh

Com-
Feeder
TakanikiP
rashikshan
Sanstha,
Indore

Tally 7,07,50
0

50 Com-
Feeder
TakanikiP
rashikshan
Sanstha,
Indore

Tally 7,07,500 50 Com-Feeder
Takaniki
Prashiksh
anSansth
a, Indore

Tally 7,07,500* 00

P.T.
Education
and
Training
Services
Pvt. Ltd,
Indore

CAT 10,06,2
50

50 P.T.
Education
and
Training
Services
Pvt. Ltd,
Indore

CAT 10,06,25
0

50

Perfect
SamajikE

Officer’s
Grade

6,00,00
0

50 Perfect
SamajikE

Officer’s
Grade

12,00,00
0

100


vamShiks
haSamiti(
PSSS),
Bhopal

vamShiks
haSamiti(
PSSS),
Bhopal

E-HEREX
Technolog
ies Pvt.
Ltd.,
Bhopal

DTP 4,93,75
0

50 E-HEREX
Technolog
ies Pvt.
Ltd.,
Bhopal

DTP 4,93,750 50 E-HEREX
Technolo
gies Pvt.
Ltd.,
Bhopal

DTP 4,93,750* 00

DishaShik
shanAvam
KalyanSa
miti,
Chhindwa
ra

Banking
Accounti
ng

7,12,50
0

50 DishaShik
shanAvam
KalyanSa
miti,
Chhindwa
ra

Banking
Accounti
ng

7,12,500 50

Kresrter
Education
al &
Welfare
Society,
Gwalior

Group A
/Group B
Officer
Grade

24,00,0
00

100 Kresrter
Education
al &
Welfare
Society,
Gwalior

Group A
/Group B
Officer
Grade

24,00,00
0

200

2 Haryan
a

Excellent
Civil
Academy,
Karnal

SSC 8,37,50
0

50 Excellent
Civil
Academy,
Karnal

SSC 8,37,500 100

3 Manipu
r


Social
Ameliorati
on
Society,
Dewlahlan
d, Imphal

Certificat
e in
Science
&
Technolo
gy

7,34,87
5

50 Social
Ameliorati
on
Society,
Dewlahlan
d, Imphal

Certificat
e in
Science
&
Technolo
gy

7,34,875 50 Social
Ameliora
tion
Society,
Dewlahla
nd

 7,34,875* 00


Imphal
4 Assam Sky

Airhostess
Academy
Private
Ltd.,
Labanya
Plaza, 2nd
Floor,
MRD
Road,
Silpukhuri
,
Guwahati-
781003.

Certificat
e Course
in
Hospitalit
y
Manage
ment

14,25,0
00

100 Sky
Airhostess
Academy
Private
Ltd.,
Labanya
Plaza, 2nd
Floor,
MRD
Road,
Silpukhuri
,
Guwahati-
781003.


Certificat
e Course
in
Hospitalit
y
Manage
ment

14,25,00
0

100

Unified
IAS
Academy,
3rd Floor,
Sethi
Trust,
Unit-II,
Bhangagar
h,
Guwahati-
781005.

Civil
Services

Examinat
ion

7,81,25
0

50 Unified
IAS
Academy,
3rd Floor,
Sethi
Trust,
Unit-II,
Bhangagar
h,
Guwahati-
781005.


Civil
Services

Examinat
ion

7,81,250 50

  Swabalam
bi , House
No.14,
2nd Floor,

Bank
PO/LIC

6,00,00
0

50


Gandhi
Basti
Road,
Silpukhuri
P.O.
Guwahati-
781003,
Assam


5 Gujarat Bascom
Bridge,
Ahmedaba
d

Diploma
in

Compute
r

7,37,50
0

50

  I.A.N.T
(Institute
of
Advance
Network
Technolog
y),
Ahmedaba
d  .

Compute
r

Hardware
&

Networki
ng

8,37,50
0

50

6 Karnata
ka

Amareshw
arGramee
nAbhivrud
dhiShiksa
nmattuKal
yanSamst
he (R)
Millenniu
m Institute
of

MBA/BB
A

Entrance
Exam

9,50,00
0

50 Amareshw
arGramee
nAbhivrud
dhiShiksa
nmattuKal
yanSamst
he (R)
Millenniu
m Institute
of

MBA/BB
A

Entrance
Exam

9,50,000 50


Managem
ent
Campus,
NH-63,
Dadegal,
Koppal-
583231,
Karnataka


Managem
ent
Campus,
NH-63,
Dadegal,
Koppal-
583231,
Karnataka


  Karnataka
State
Electronic
s
Developm
ent
Corporatio
n Ltd.
(KEONIC
S), (A
Govt. of
Karnatak
Enterprise
), 2nd
Floor,
TTMC,
“A”
Block,
BMTC,
Shantinag
ar,
Bangalore
- 560027

Compute
r

Hardware
&

Networki
ng /

Compute
r

Program
ming

32,50,0
00

400


7 Mahara
shtra

Shri Sai
ShikhanSa
nstha,
Nagpur,M
aharashtra

Banking 14,25,0
00

100 Shri Sai
ShikhanSa
nstha,
Nagur

Banking 7,12,500 50

    Chitale'sP
ersobnalis
ed
Learning
Pvt. Ltd,
Mumbai

CAT 23,45,00
0

100

Unique
Academy,
Amravati,
Maharasht
ra  (of
Shri
ShetkariS
hikshanSa
nstha,
Amravati)

State
Service

7,68,75
0

50 Unique
Academy,
Amravati,
Maharasht
ra  (of
Shri
ShetkariS
hikshanSa
nstha,
Amravati)

State
Service

7,68,750 100

Golden
Star
Bahuudhe
siyaSevab
haviShiks
hanSansth
a ,  Halda,
Tk:
Bhokar,
Dist:
Nanded

AIEEE 6,75,00
0

50 Golden
Star
Bahuudhe
siyaSevab
haviShiks
hanSansth
a ,  Halda,
Tk:
Bhokar,
Dist:
Nanded

AIEEE 6,75,000 50 Golden
Star
Bahuudh
esiyaSev
abhaviSh
ikshanSa
nstha ,
Halda,
Tk:
Bhokar,
Dist:

AIEEE 6,75,000* 00


(Rathod
Coaching
Classes)

(Rathod
Coaching
Classes)

Nanded
(Rathod
Coaching
Classes)

    Mahesh
Tutorials
Educare

Ltd.
Mumbai

JE, CA-
CPT

13,47,50
0

100

8 Uttar
Pradesh

Synergy
Learning
Systems
Private
Ltd.,
Lucknow

CLAT 6,75,00
0

50 Synergy
Learning
Systems
Private
Limited,
Lucknow

CLAT 6,75,000 50

PMT
Physics
College,
Lucknow

Medical/
Engineeri

ng

16,75,0
00

100 PMT
Physics
College,
Lucknow

Medical/
Engineeri

ng

33,50,00
0

200 PMT
Physics
College,
Lucknow
*

Medical/E
ngineering

58,80,000 100

  NavCheta
naMahila
KalyanSa
miti,
Lucknow,
Uttar
Pradesh

Engineeri
ng

16,75,0
00

100 NavCheta
naMahila
KalyanSa
miti,
Lucknow,
Uttar
Pradesh

Engineeri
ng

8,37,500 50

  Pioneer
Foundatio
n, 250/15
KA,
Shyamkun

Medical 16,75,0
00

100 Pioneer
Foundatio
n, 250/15
KA,
Shyamkun

Medical 8,37,500 50


j,
Yahiaganj
, Lucknow

j,
Yahiaganj
, Lucknow

  EDCIL
(India)
pvt. Ltd

Diploma
in

computer
Proficien

cy/
Advance
Diploma

in
Compute

r
Program

ming

57,00,0
00

300 EDCIL
(India)
pvt. Ltd

Diploma
in

computer
Proficien

cy/
Advance
Diploma

in
Compute

r
Program

ming

76,00,00
0

200

9 Delhi
Career
Plus
Education
al Society,
Delhi

Officer
Grade
Exam

6,00,00
0

50     Career
Plus
Educatio
n
Society,
Delhi

Officer
Grade
Exam

6,00,000 50

Indian
Institute
of Natural
Resources
Managem
ent,
MayurVih
ar,  Delhi.

Officer
Grade
Exam

4,18,00
0

50

Oxford
Software

Financial
E

6,52,00
0

50


Institute,
Pusa
Road,
New
Delhi

Accounti
ng

  Photons
IAS
Academy,
Delhi.

Civil
Services

7,31,25
0

50

  NIIT,
New
Delhi.

Certificat
e

Program
me in
Sales

Marketin
g/Certific

ate
Program

me in
BPO/

Certificat
e Prog. In

Retail

65,25,0
00

650 NIIT,
New
Delhi.

Certificat
e

Program
me in
Sales

Marketin
g/Certific

ate
Program

me in
BPO/

Certificat
e Prog. In

Retail

16,31,25
0

150 The
Metis
Eduventu
res Pvt.
Ltd.,
Laxmi
Nagar,
New
Delhi
(Career
Power) *

Banking/S
SC

1946450 100

10 Rajasth
an

SrijanSans
than,
Bharatpur

State
Civil

Services

7,81,25
0

50 SrijanSans
than,
Bharatpur

State
Civil

Services

7,81,250 50 Srijan
Sansthan
,
Bharatpu
r

State Civil
Services

5,97,425* 00

  Banking
Academy
Society,
Jaipur

Bank PO 5,87,50
0

50 Banking
Academy
Society,
Jaipur

Bank PO 5,87,500 50 Banking
Academy
Society,
Jaipur

Bank PO 5,87,500* 00


11 Kerala Shesan’s
Academy,
Thiruvana
nthapuram

Group
A/Group
B/ Bank

7,12,00
0

50 Shesan’s
Academy,
Thiruvana
nthapuram

Group
A/Group
B/ Bank

7,12,000 50 Shesan’s
Academy
,
Thiruvan
anthapura
m

Group
A/Group
B/ Bank

7,12,000*

12 Uttarak
hand

MeeriTeP
eeri
Charitable
Society,
Sector 2
Jawalapur,
Haridwar


Job
Finishing
Compute

r
Hardware

7,25,00
0/-

50 MeeriTeP
eeri
Charitable
Society,
Sector 2
Jawalapur,
Haridwar


Job
Finishing
Compute

r
Hardware

7,25,000 50

  MeeriTeP
eeri
Charitable
Society,
Sector 2
Jawalapur,
Dehradun


Officers
Grade
Exam

6,00,00
0/-

50 MeeriTeP
eeri
Charitable
Society,
Sector 2
Jawalapur,
Dehradun


Officers
Grade
Exam

6,00,000 50

13 Chandi
garh

Lakshya
Forum for
Competiti
ons Pvt.
Ltd., Plt
No.11-12,
DainikBha
skar
Building,
Sector 25

JEE/AIP
MT

7,20,00
0

50


D,
Chandigar
h

14 Odisha AAKASH
(Associati
on of All
Kinds of
Awarenes
s Services
for
Human
Being),
At:
Jahangirab
ad, PO:
Sisua,
District-
Cuttack.


Engineeri
ng

Entrance
Examinat

ion

7,25,00
0

50 AAKASH
(Associati
on of All
Kinds of
Awarenes
s Services
for
Human
Being),
At:
Jahangirab
ad, PO:
Sisua,
District-
Cuttack.


Engineeri
ng

Entrance
Examinat

ion

7,25,000 50

  ADARSH
A, Plot
No.-N-
6/514,
JayadevVi
har,
Bhubanes
war,
Odisha-
751015


Entrance
Exam for
Railway

and
Banking

8,81,25
0

50 ADARSH
A, Plot
No.-N-
6/514,
JayadevVi
har,
Bhubanes
war,
Odisha-
751015


Entrance
Exam for
Railway

and
Banking

8,81,250/
-

50

  RastriyaG
ramachala

Engineeri
ng

7,25,00
0

50 RastriyaG
ramachala

Engineeri
ng

7,25,000 50


SebaSamit
i (RGSS),
At:
Gudianali,
Po/Dist:
Dhenkanal
-759001,
Odisha


Entrance
Exam

SebaSamit
i (RGSS),
At:
Gudianali,
Po/Dist:
Dhenkanal
-759001,
Odisha


Entrance
Exam

  Social
WelfalreO
rganisatio
n for
Rural
Developm
ent
(SWORD)
,
Bhubanes
hwar


Group A
& B

Exam

6,00,00
0

50 Social
WelfalreO
rganisatio
n for
Rural
Developm
ent
(SWORD)
,
Bhubanes
hwar


Group A
& B

Exam

6,00,000 50

15 Jammu
and

Kashmi
r

    Bandipora
College of
Informatio
n
Technolog
y (BCIT),
Bandipora
, J&K.

Accounti
ng/Tally

13,37,50
0*

100

16 Tamiln
adu

Central
Institute
of Plastics

Injection
Moulding
Mechanic

1,58,53
500

1526 Central
Institute
of Plastics

Injection
Moulding
Mechanic

1,74,00,0
00

800


Engineeri
ng and
Technolog
y,


Operator/
Plastic

Processin
g

Machine
Operator

Engineeri
ng and
Technolog
y,


Operator/
Plastic

Processin
g

Machine
Operator

17 West
Bengal

West
Bengal
Electronic
s Industry
Developm
ent
Corporatio
ngineering
and
Technolog
y


Diploma
in

Multimed
ia/Certifi
cate in

Hardware
and

Networki
ng

23,25,0
00

200 West
Bengal
Electronic
s Industry
Developm
ent
Corporatio
ngineering
and
Technolog
y


Diploma
in

Multimed
ia/Certifi
cate in

Hardware
and

Networki
ng

36,75,00
0

400

      KELTRO
N , (A
Govt. of
Kerala
Undertaki
ng)


Advance
Diploma

in IT
Financial

and
Business
Accounti

ng

40,25,00
0

200


18. Andhra
Pradesh

ECIL,
Hyderaba
d


Advance
Diploma

in
Software
Technolo

gy

97,42,3
75

1000


* The institutes empanelled under the revised scheme.


(ADST)/
Diploma

in PC
Hardware

and
Networki

ng
(DPCHN

)
19. Telanga

na
    National

Institute
for Micro,
Small and
Medium
Enterprise
s,
Hyderaba
d

Group A
& B

Services/
Compute

r
Training

13,25,00
0

400


Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply of part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2349 for 02.01.2018 regarding "Free Coaching for SC and OBC Studnets" by Shri Rahul Kaswan and Shri Kundariya Mohan Bhai Kalyanji Bhai

List of institutes with whom Memorandum of Agreement have been signed under the revised Scheme


S.
No.

Name of the Institutions Centres

1 Chitale's Personalized Learning Pvt. Ltd. Assam
(Guwahati) Centre/ Punjab/

Gujarat
2 Bulls Eye (Mind Tree Education Pvt. Ltd.) Chandigarh
3 Samkalp Jan Kalyan Shiksha Samiti, New

Delhi
Delhi

4 Carrier Power, Laxmi Nagar, New Delhi Delhi
5 Sachdeva New P.T. College, New Delhi Delhi/ Meghalaya/Tripura
6 IES Academy Pvt. Ltd, New Delhi

(Institute running exclusive courses for IES/GATE)
Delhi

7 Career Plus Educational Society, New Delhi Delhi
8 BSC Academy Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi Delhi
9 The Gurukul Practice Centre, Mumbai Mumbai and

Patna
10 MT Educare Ltd. Chandigarh/Punjab/Tamil

Nadu/ Gujrat
11 Mother's Education Hub, Jaipur Rajasthan
12 Career Point, Jaipur Rajasthan
13 Shankar IAS Academy, Annanagar, Chennai Tamil Nadu
14 PMT Physics College, Lucknow Uttar Pradesh
15 Bandipora College of Information

Technology
Jammu and Kashmir

16 Youth Step Forward Centre, Thoubal Manipur
17 LILAC Education Pvt. Ltd. Haryana
18 Aryan Foundation Karnataka, Gujarat
19 Global Education Trust Karnataka, Punjab
20 Pioneer Foundation Uttar Pradesh
21 Meridian Courses Delhi
22 Dikshant Education Centre Delhi
23 Patanjali IAS Rajasthan

